Cost of capital is determined on the basis of a risk-free rate,
an observed market risk premium weighted by a risk factor
based on comparables specific to each investment. The values
of these parameters are obtained from external informa-
tion sources.

Allocated capital is determined for each investment based
on the Common Equity Tier 1 regulatory requirements for
the legal entity to which the investment belongs, with a
minimum of 7%.

The growth rate to perpetuity used is 2% for mature economies
in Europe.

At 31 December 2021, impairment tests were performed on
the investments held by BNP Paribas Fortis in bpost bank, in
BNP Paribas Asset Management, in BNP Paribas Bank Polska
and in AG Insurance. None of these tests demonstrated the
need to record an impairment on the investments.

The table below shows the sensitivity of the estimated value
of the investments to a 10-basis point change in the cost of
capital, a 1% change in the cost/income ratio in terminal value,
a 5% change of the cost of risk in terminal value and a 50-basis
point change in the growth rate to perpetuity.

In millions of euros

31 December 2021

BNP Paribas Asset
Management BNP Paribas Bank Polska SA AG insurance

Cost of capital

Adverse change (+10 basis points) (18) (14) (29)

Positive change (-10 basis points) 18 15 30

Cost/income ratio

Adverse change (+1%) (24) (24) (41)

Positive change (-1%) 24 24 41

Cost of risk

Adverse change (+5%) - (10) -

Positive change (-5%) - 10 -

Long-term growth rate

Adverse change (-50 basis points) (58) (31) (105)

Positive change (+50 basis points) 66 35 122

129NOTES TO THE CONSOLiDATED FiNANCiAL STATEMENTS 2021

4.l Property, plant, equipment and intangible assets used in operations,
investment property

 31 December 2021 31 December 2020

In millions of euros
Gross
value

Accumulated
depreciation,
amortisation

and impairment
Carrying
amount

Gross
value

Accumulated
depreciation,
amortisation

and impairment
Carrying
amount

investment property 291 (136) 155 421 (201) 220

Land and buildings 3,043 (1,702) 1,341 2,928 (1,762) 1,166

Equipment, furniture and fixtures 708 (528) 180 849 (648) 201

Plant and equipment leased as lessor under

[…]

The growth rate to perpetuity used is 2% for mature economies
in Europe.

At year-end 2021, an impairment test was performed for each
of the following four homogeneous groups of businesses: Alpha
Credit, BNP Paribas Leasing Solutions, Wealth Management
Luxembourg and Arval. None of these tests demonstrated the
need to record an impairment.

The goodwill recognised on Factoring is considered as non-
material and is therefore not tested for impairment.

The goodwill recognised on Axepta BNPP Benelux following
the transaction closed in November 2021 will be tested
starting in 2022.

132 NOTES TO THE CONSOLiDATED FiNANCiAL STATEMENTS 2021

Sensitivities
The table below shows the sensitivity of the main goodwill
valuations to a 10-basis point change in the cost of capital,
a 1% change in the cost/income ratio in terminal value, a 5%
change of the cost of risk in terminal value and a 50-basis

point change in the growth rate to perpetuity. There would
be no need to depreciate any goodwill when using any of the
unfavourable variations in the table.

In millions of euros

31 December 2021

Alpha Credit
BNP Paribas

Leasing Solutions Arval

Wealth
Management
Luxembourg

Cost of capital

Adverse change (+10 basis points) (14) (78) (187) (8)

Positive change (-10 basis points) 14 80 192 8

Cost/income ratio

Adverse change (+1%) (15) (92) (192) (13)

Positive change (-1%) 15 92 192 13

Cost of risk

Adverse change (+5%) (14) (42) (39) -

Positive change (-5%) 14 42 39 -

Long-term growth rate

Adverse change (-50 basis points) (37) (211) (574) (28)

Positive change (+50 basis points) 42 245 663 32

4.n Provisions for contingencies and charges

In millions of euros 31
 D

ec
em

be
r

20
20

N
et

 a
dd

it
io

ns
 to

pr

ov
is

io
ns

Pr
ov

is
io

ns
 u

se
d

Ch
an

ge
s

in
 v

al
ue

re

co
gn

is
ed

 d
ir

ec
tl

y
in

 e
qu

it
y

Ef
fe

ct
 o

f m
ov

em
en

ts

in
 e

xc
ha

ng
e

ra
te

s
an

d
ot

he
r

m
ov

em
en

ts

31
 D

ec
em

be
r

20
21

Provisions for employee benefits 3,633 180 (237) (51) (25) 3,500

of which post-employment benefits (Note 6.b) 3,213 126 (142) (45) (19) 3,133

of which post-employment healthcare benefits (Note 6.b) 97 2 (2) (6) - 91